Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FOR PATENTS			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Global Rover LLC	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name:Crystal Development Consulting Services L.L.C.		
21 Goldfinch Avenue			
Henderson, NV 89014	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ios) attached?	Street Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			
Execution Date(s): April 13, 2007	1209 Orange Street		
x Assignment Merger Change of Name			
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Wilmington		
Government Interest Assignment			
 	State: Delaware		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 19801		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?		
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/006,346 11/469,554 Additional numbers attached 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Aaron J. Poledna PERKINS COIE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 32052.8000.0009 Street Address: P.O. Box 1247	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,343,317 6,772,213 X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Seattle State: WA Zip: 98111-1247	8. Payment Information a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: (206) 359-8000 Fax Number: (206) 359-7198	Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-0665		
Email Address:	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0665 Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature	<u>ව/24/01</u>		
Aaron J. Poledna – 54,675	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

PATENT REEL: 019773 FRAME: 0976

Exhibit B-1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Global Rover LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with an address at 21 Goldfinch Avenue, Henderson, NV 89014, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Crystal Development Consulting Services L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents:
- all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the

REEL: 019773 FRAME: 0977

Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
6,343,317	US	12/29/1999	Internet system for connecting client-travelers with geographically-associated data
10/006,346	us	12/03/2001	Harry Glorikian A system for selecting
10,000,540			information to be transmitted to a client based on position and change in position
6,772,213	US	4/11/2002	Harry Glorikian Internet system for connecting
0,//2,213	05	47172002	client-travelers with geographically-associated data
			Harry Glorikian
11/469,554	US	9/01/2006	Internet System for Connecting Client-Travelers with Geographically- Associated Data
			Harry Glorikian
EP20000989478	EP	12/22/2000	Internet system for connecting client-travelers with geographically-associated data
		_	Harry Glorikian
2007-6917	JР	1/16/2007	An internet system for connecting client-travelers with geographically-associated data

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 019773 FRAME: 0978

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, eaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, eaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Sunnyvale, CA on April 13, 2007.

ASSIGNOR:

Global Rover LLC

By:
Name: Joseph H. Smith

Title: <u>Managing Member</u> (Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>)

SS.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On APRIL 13, 2007, before me, JEANNIE P. LAGRA,
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared JOSEPH H. SHITH,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seai.

Signature _____

(Seal)



RECORDED: 08/30/2007